

No. 14-8006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

W. DANA VENNEMAN and THEODORE COLLINS, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BMW FINANCIAL SERVICES NA, LLC and
FINANCIAL SERVICES VEHICLE TRUST,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
THE HONORABLE ESTHER SALAS, JUDGE
CIVIL No. 09-5672 (ES)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

MAYER BROWN LLP
DONALD M. FALK
TWO PALO ALTO SQUARE, SUITE 300
3000 EL CAMINO REAL
PALO ALTO, CA 94306
TELEPHONE: (650) 331-2000
FACSIMILE: (650) 331-2060

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Financial Services Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Status Of Capitalized Cost Reductions—The Initial Down Payments—In Consumer Leases Is A Question Of Substantial Practical Importance to the Consumer Credit Industry.....	5
B. The District Court Erroneously Held That A CCR—The Initial Down Payment—On A Lease Is An Advance Periodic Payment Subject To Pro Rata Refund Under The SCRA.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. § 213	13
12 C.F.R. § 213.2	7
12 C.F.R. § 1013	13
12 C.F.R. § 1013, Supp. I	14
12 C.F.R. § 1013, Supp. I, § 4(b)	3
12 C.F.R. § 1013.2, App. A	9
12 C.F.R. § 1013.2	7
12 C.F.R. § 1013.2(c)	9
12 C.F.R. § 1013.2(f)	13, 14
12 C.F.R. § 1013.4(b)	9, 14
12 C.F.R. § 1013.4(c)	14
12 C.F.R. § 1013.4(f)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1667 <i>et seq.</i>	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1667-1667f	13
15 U.S.C. § 1667(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1667(4)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1667a(2)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1667a(9)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1667b(a)	9, 10
50 U.S.C. App. § 535(f)	2, 4, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
Fla. Stat. §521.003	10
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 636/10.30	10
Ind. Stat. 9-31-2-8	10
Md. Com. L. § 14-2001(d)(1)	10
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 56:12-61	10
N.Y. Personal Prop. Law § 331(12)	11
Wash. Stat. 63.10.020	10
Wis. Stat. § 429.104	10
Other Authorities	Page(s)
CNBC, <i>Auto Leasing Surges to Record High</i> (Sep. 3, 2013), http://www.cnbc.com/id/101003126	5
Consumers’ Checkbook, <i>Leasewise: The Language of Leasing</i> , http://www.checkbook.org/auto/lw-terms.cfm	11
http://www.autofinancing101.org/media_center/files/Buying%20Vs%20Leasing%20March2011.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
http://www.cars.com/go/advice/Story.jsp?section=lease&story=leaseGlossary&subject=buy_lease	12
https://www.wellsfargo.com/autoloans/resources/glossary#Q6	11
<i>Keys to Vehicle Leasing</i> , http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/leasing#costs	2, 11
Pub. L. 111-203, § 1100A(2), (10) (2010).....	13
<i>Understanding Vehicle Financing</i> , http://www.afsaef.org/publication.cfm?id=43	2
